

No. 23-719

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Petitioner,

v.

NORMA ANDERSON, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO**

**BRIEF FOR PROFESSORS AND LEGAL
SCHOLARS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

MARI NEWMAN

Counsel of Record

NEWMAN | MCNULTY, LLC

1490 N. Lafayette Street

Suite 304

Denver, CO 80218

720-850-5770

Mari@Newman-McNulty.com

January 18, 2024 *Counsel for Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTERESTS OF THE *AMICI CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....5

I. The Question Whether Mr. Trump is Eligible is a Justiciable Legal Question.....5

 A. There Are Judicially Manageable Standards to Resolve Petitioner’s Fourteenth Amendment Claim5

 B. There Is No Textually Demonstrable Commitment of the Issue to a Coordinate Political Department8

 C. Prudential Considerations Weigh in Favor of a Decision on the Merits.....13

II. Congress Does Not Have Exclusive Authority to Decide Presidential Eligibility Questions.....15

 A. The Constitution’s Text Refutes the Claim that Congress Has Exclusive Authority15

 B. Petitioner’s Claim of Exclusive Congressional Authority is Inconsistent with the Constitution’s Federal Structure.....19

 C. Petitioner’s Claim of Exclusive Congressional Authority is at Odds with the Nineteenth Century Understanding of Section Three.....22

D.	States Routinely Apply State Laws to Enforce Federal Constitutional Rules Governing the Eligibility of Presidential Candidates	27
CONCLUSION		30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A & B Auto Stores of Jones St., Inc. v. City of Newark</i> , 256 A.2d 110 (N.J. Law. Div. 1969)	7
<i>Anderson v. Griswold</i> , Case No.: 2023CV32577, District Court, City and County of Denver (Nov. 17, 2023).....	8
<i>Anderson v. Griswold</i> , Colo. Supreme Court Case No. 23SA300, 2023 CO 63	6, 8
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1964)	6
<i>Barton v. Frantz</i> , 55 Neb. 167, 75 N.W. 546 (1898)	27
<i>Chiafalo v. Washington</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2316 (2020)	9, 15, 26
<i>Cramer v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 1 (1945)	7
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	13
<i>Elliott v. Cruz</i> , 137 A.3d 646 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2016).....	28, 29
<i>Ex parte Bollman</i> , 8 U.S. 75 (1807)	7
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	6
<i>Hassan v. Colorado</i> , 495 F. App'x 947 (10th Cir. 2012).....	4, 30

<i>Hassan v. Colorado</i> , 870 F.Supp.2d 1192 (D. Colo. 2012)	27, 29
<i>In re Griffin</i> , 11 F. Cas. 7 (C.C.D. Va. 1869)	24, 25, 26
<i>In re Tate</i> , 63 N.C. 308 (1869).....	7, 23
<i>Lindsay v. Bowen</i> , 750 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2014)	27, 29
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	3
<i>New Mexico ex rel. White v. Griffin</i> , 2022 WL 4295619 (N.M. Dist. Ct. Sep. 6, 2022)	7, 22, 28
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993)	10
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)	5, 8
<i>Socialist Workers Party of Illinois v. Ogilvie</i> , 357 F. Supp. 109 (N.D. Ill. 1972)	27, 29
<i>State ex rel. Lilienthal v. Herndon</i> , 23 Fla. 287, 2 So. 4 (1887).....	27
<i>State v. Griffin</i> , 2022 WL 4295619 (N.M. Dist. 2022)	22, 27
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 27 F. Cas. 605 (C.C.D.N.C. 1871)	7
<i>Worthy v. Barrett</i> , 63 N.C. 199 (1869).....	7, 22, 23, 25
<i>Worthy v. The Commissioners</i> , 76 U.S. 611 (1869)	7, 23, 25

<i>Zivotofsky ex. rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012)	3, 5, 6, 10, 13
<i>Zschernig v. Miller</i> , 389 U.S. 429 (1968)	19

Constitution and Statutes

U.S. Const., art. I.....	10, 16, 17, 18
U.S. Const., art. II	4, 9, 10, 11, 15, 16, 19, 26, 28, 29, 30
U.S. Const., art. III.....	13
U.S. Const., art VI.....	16, 19, 28
U.S. Const., amend. X.....	16
U.S. Const., amend. XII.....	9, 10, 12, 13
U.S. Const., amend XIV, sec. 3	3, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 17, 18, 20-23, 25, 27
U.S. Const., amend XIV, sec. 5	11, 18
U.S. Const., amend. XX, sec. 3.....	12
U.S. Const., amend. XXV	11
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	3
Acts of 1868 ch. 1, sec. 8.....	22
Act of May 31, 1870 (First Ku Klux Klan Act), ch. 114, 16 Stat. 140.....	23

Other Authorities

<i>Colorado Republican State Central Committee v. Anderson</i> , Petition for Writ of Certiorari, No. 23-696.....	19, 20, 25, 29
--	----------------

James A. Gardner, <i>Protecting the Rationality of Electoral Outcomes, A Challenge to First Amendment Doctrine</i> , 51 U. Chicago L. Rev. 892 (1984)	27, 29
Charles F. Hobson, <i>The Negative on State Laws: James Madison, the Constitution, and the Crisis of Republican Government</i> , 36 William & Mary Q. 215 (1979).....	20, 21
Lawfare, <i>Tracking Section 3 Trump Disqualification Challenges</i> , https://www.lawfaremedia.org/current-projects/the-trump-trials/section-3-litigation-tracker	14
Deborah Pearlstein, <i>Law at the End of War</i> , 99 Minn. L. Rev. 143 (2014).....	8
<i>Trump v. Anderson</i> , Petition for Writ of Certiorari, No. 23-719.....	3, 4, 8, 15, 19, 20, 28
